PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Abraham Shami	04/27/2009
Meir Meiner	04/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TCM Mobile LLC
Street Address:	9218 Metcalf, Suite 293
City:	Overland Park
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66212

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11075781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)263-1600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-263-1000

Email: jnoto@nixonpeabody.com Nixon Peabody LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1300 Clinton Square

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604-1792

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph M. Noto

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_A_Shani_057369_31#page1.tif source=Assignment_A_Shani_057369_31#page2.tif source=Assignment_M_Meiner_057369_31#page1.tif source=Assignment_M_Meiner_057369_31#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026143 FRAME: 0629

501504142

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I Abraham SHANI (hereafter "INVENTOR"), a citizen of Isreal, residing at 38 Rotchild Street, Nez Tziona IL., have created an invention for a

WIRELESS PACKET COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AND METHOD

(hereafter "INVENTION") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/075,781 was filed on March 9, 2005.

WHEREAS, TCM MOBILE, LLC, (hereafter "ASSIGNEE") having offices at 9218 Metcalf, Suite 293, Overland Park, KS 66212 U.S.A., is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said INVENTOR have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said Application, and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patents which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

A.S.L

Page 1 of 2

AND INVENTOR hereby covenants that the INVENTOR has full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the INVENTOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTOR respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

Abraham SHANI

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LMeir Meiner (hereafter "INVENTOR"), a citizen of Israel residing

6 Hovere 2 1 Hodero Israel 1898, have created an invention for a

WIRELESS PACKET COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AND METHOD

(hereafter "INVENTION") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States. Application Serial Number 11/075,781 was filed on March 9, 2005.

WHEREAS, TCM MOBILE, LLC, (hereafter "ASSIGNEE") having offices at 9218 Metcalf, Suite 293, Overland Park, KS 66212 U.S.A., is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I the said INVENTOR have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said Application, and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patents which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or courtries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions. renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 026143 FRAME: 0632 AND INVENTOR hereby covenants that the INVENTOR has full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the INVENTOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTOR respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

Meir Meiner

Date

PATENT REEL: 026143 FRAME: 0633

RECORDED: 04/18/2011